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Decision No. __ ~6044~:.'=O~ __ 

BEFOP..E nZE PUBLIC: trrILIXIES CO!'1l1ISSION OF nz:: STATE OF CALIFO:U~IA 

In the Hatter of the Irl.vestigation on ) 
the Cormnission' s own motion into 1:he ) 
reasonableness of minimum. clearance ) 
on railroads and street railroads, ) 
withrefexence to side 'structures, ) 
overhead $,truetures ,parallel tracl<s, ) 
and cross,ings of public: 'roads., high- ~ 
ways and streets,. as prescribed by 
General Order 26-C and Supplement 7 
thereto:e 

BRO'llE.RHOOD OF 1~M> nAnlMZN, 

Complamant ,. 

v. 

nIE'W'ZS'rZPJ:r PACIFIC :a.AImOAD COMPANY, 

Defendant. 

) 

Investigation into the operations and ) 
practice::; of 'Jl!E v1ES'!'ERl~ PACIFIC < 
P~OAD COMPANY," a ,corporation. ) 

) 

Case l~o. 4919 

Case No. 5805, 

Case No. 5379 

1ilalter G. Treanor, for The v7estern Pacific 3.ailroad 
Company,. defendant. 

George Til. Ballard, for Brotll.erhood of Railroad 
, trainmen" inte:e::;~ed party. 

i:ugh N. Orr, for the affiant::;. 

OPTIlION, FIND n~GS A4"® J'UDGl~l~l' 

On Septembe= lG, 1959, the affidavit of R. J. Pajalieh 

an.d hio. application for an order to show cause was e::eeuted an4 

filed with the Commission. Attached to ancl made a part of this 

afiidavit .and application was the a££idav-lt of Lynn E. Rull. 

Taece af£idavit~ allege that 'The Western Pacific Rail:oad 

Company (defendant) is in contempt, of tlUs Commiscion because of its 
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't'l::'lful violation on two occasions of the Commission r s Deci:;ion :~o. 

55025 which ordered the defendant to cease and de~ist fTom a:rt1 

furthe: violations of the Commission's General Order No. 26-D. 

In response to this ap!?'lication UlC Commission, on 

September 22, 1959, issued its o:der directing the: defendant to 

appear on i.\'!ovembe".c 5, 1959, and show cause why it$hould. no't be 

adj udged to be in contempt of the Commission and pt.mishcd ·thcrefo: 

in the manne:- provided by law'. 

On the retu-zn date set forth in ~e ordex to srJ.ow cause, 

the defendant:1· by its attorney, appea::ed bcfo:t'e Commissione-c 

Hatthew J. Dooley and Zxamincr v1illiam L. Cole. Puolic b.ea:::i%lg 

wac held at San :Francisco on November 5, 1959, at which t:i:me the 

matter was tru(en under submission subject to the fil~ of ~riefc. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based upon all of the evidence of record, the Commiss~ 

hereby makes the following findings and conclusions: 

1. On May 21, 1957, the Commission ls!;ued its Decision 

No. 55025 in Cases Nos. 4919, 5805, and 5379 wherein it 

amended Section 7.1. .... of its Gene-cal Order 26-D to read as 

follo~1s: 

r:7 [ . . . ' All open top ears with lading extenci.i:ng 
laterally in excess of five (5)·. feet 
five (5) inches from center line of car 
shall be blocked toge'th~ in one ,lace 
in any train the consist of which includes 
~uch lading, and, if train length pem1.ts, 
they shall be trained together at le2lst 
five (5) cars di.stant J:-rom both the 
caboose and the cnzine. ,; 

2. IOl :he same Decision l~o. 55025, tb.c Cotmnicsion also 

orde:t'ed the defendant "to cease and desist from any further 

violations of General Order 26-D. t: 
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3. The effective date of Decision ~~o. 55025 was twenty days 

after its date of issue. 

I.~. On Y.ay 22, 1957, certified copies of Decision No. 55025 

were !,)laced in the United States MaU, .as registered mail, 

addressed to Otis J. Gibson, Attorney, !'he 1iJeste:u Paeific 

Railroad Company, 526 Mission Street, S.an F:a.neisco, California, 

.and addressed to ll. C. lf~on, V."2., '!he Wcstem Pacific Rail-

road Company, 526 Mission Stz'eet, San F~a.nciseo 5, California. 

S. Section 7.ll- of Gcne-ral O:dcr 26-D has not been amended, 

modified, or revo1ced since its amendment by Decision l'Io. 55025. 

6. On September 16, 1959, tb.ex'e was filed with tl:l.e Commis­

s ion the Affidavit .and Application for an Order to Sl"ow Causa 

of R. J. Pajalich to which was attached the Affidavit of 

Lynn Z. 'Hull in which affidavits itws$ alleged, in substance, 

that the defendant, notwithstandi:ng the order contained in 

Decision l~o. 5S()25 and with. full 10lowleclge of the contents 

thereof and subsequent to its effective da~e,. on two oeeasior..s 

violated the provisions of Section 7.4 of General Order 2G-D. 

7 • On September 22, 1959, ~ Comm.ission issued an Orde: 

to Show C4use wherein the defendant was ordered to apr~ar 

befo;ce Commissioner 'Dooley or Zxsm;ner Cole, onl~ovember 5, 

1959, in the Courtroom of the Commission in San Franei:;co 7 anci 

then and there show cause why i't chould not be aejudged t» be 

in contempt of the Com.ission and punished therefor in the 

~er provided by law. 

0.. On September 25'7 1959, certified copie~ of the Order 

to Show Cause and the affidavits and application for an Order 

to S"aow Cause were pe-r~onally se:v-ed on the assistant secretary 

of the defendant:. 
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9. On May 22, 1959 and 1"'...ay 23, 1959, the de£enclan~ ran· 

its train l-CFS-22 r.com. 'VTinnemucca, Neva<l3, 'to POA:'tola, 

Cclifomia. Tb.~ f.eiz,h.'t ca:t'z of this t::ain located seven'tb., 

eigl'l.tb., and tenth from the caboose contained ove%'Width.'lo.ac1s, 

the width of such loadz being e1CV'C'D. feet, six inche's wide. 

Tl'>.c ninth fre1,zht car from the cabooGc did not con~i:t .on:' 
over..;icl.th load. 2y not blocld.ng the overwi.dth loads. ~oge~ 

on the t:ain the defendant violated Section 7 .• 4 of General 

O=do. 2S-D and the cease .;;md desist order contained in Decision 

No. 55025. The conducto'r of this train a:.c.d thedefend.a:lt' s 
, . 

yarOmastez at 1ilinncmucca, Nevada, were ~.gre of the fae~ that 

tb.e oven;;!.o.tl'l loads were not bloc1ted togethc: 'f/,.b.cn the train 

left'V1inncmucca for Portola, California. 

10. SuOse~ucne to the effective date of Decision r~o. 55025 

and with its agents and employees having full Imowledge and 

notice of the order contained· in Dee:Lsion !~o. 55025, 'the 

defendant, through the rclation of principal and agent and 

ClIl!>loycr anci. employcc, with respect to its ttain l-CFS-22, on 

May 23, ·1959, was intentionally in violation and disobedience 

of the Commission! $ Gene:al Order 26-D and its Decision ~10. 

55025; th.3'i:, with respect to the movement of ~aat t:a:.n from 

'VTinnem1lcca to Portola, t.he defe:o.d.a:o:t ~1as ::ble to comr>ly'with 

tae te:ms of Section 7.4 of General O:der 26-D an~De6icion 

No. 55025, anc1 that the failu=e of the <lefendant to comply 

witl" the ten::s of Decision No. 55025 it; in eOll:temt>~ of ~is 
" 

Commiscion. 

ll. On ~1.:ty 2[:.) 1959) the ~efcnci:mt 'Zan it:; train 53-24 from 

~ortola, Califomia, to !<edclic, California. '!'he i'-rei3ht car::: on 

tl:ule t:t'ain located fourth and fifth from the caboose contained 



loads which were overwidth, their width 'being cleven feet, six 

inches. This entire train contained eighteen freight cm:s. 

By not training the overwi<ith loads at least five cars distant: 

fro~ cae caboose the de£enclznt violated Section 7.4 of General 

Order 26-D and the cease and desist order contained in Decision 

No. 55025. 

l2. S~sequent to the effective date o~ Decision l!:o. 55025 

and with i~s agents and ecployces having full knowledge and 

notice of the order contained in Decision No. 55025, the 

defendant, with respect to its train 53-24,. on YJ.ay,:~ 24, 1959" 

was intention.:llly in violation and disobedience of the Commis­

sion's General Orde: 26-D and its Decision No. 55025; that, 

with respect to the movement of that train !-x-om Portola to 

Keddie, the defendant was able to comply with the te:rms of' 

Sect:'on 7.4 of General Order 26-D and Decision l\jo. 55025; .end 

that the f.:Uurc of the defendant to comply with t~ tenns 

of Decision' No. 55025 :Ls in contempt of the Commission and of 

its decision and order. 

Discuss.ion 

Th~ defendant argues that the proper contemptuous intent 

was not present with r~speet to the acts in question and t~t for 

this reason the defendant is not guilty of contempt. !his conten­

tion is not sustainable. The evidence clearly shows :hat the intent 

is clearly deducible from the acts tl-:..::t ~lc:e pe=forrted,. to wi:, 

placing the freight ear~ in the positions in which they were placed 

in the trains in ql.lCstion.. T.o.is was done 'With the agents and 

~loyees of the defendant: c..'l"'l~g knowledge and notice of the 

Co:amission's decision. The evidence also clearly shows that, prior 
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to the violations taking place~ agents an~ employees of the 

defendant knew which loads were overwidth and which ·were not.· In 

view of this evidence, the conclusion is inesea,able that the ele­

ment oi intent is present in respect to the contempt resulting from 

both of the violations in question. 

Motion 

The motion ~terposed by defendant to str~oe certain 

testimony· as being argumentative and irrelevant is CC'tl.1ed. 

JUDGMENT 

The Western Pacific Railroad Comp~y having appc8red by 

counsel and having been given full opportunity to answer the 

Order to Show Cause of September 22, 1959, and to purge itself of 

its alleged cont~t; now, therefore, 

IT IS HBP"zr>Y ORDZR'ZD, .ADJUDGED .AND DECRw"='ED that The 

Western :.>acific Railroad Company is guilty of con'tcmpt of the 

P'lblic Utilities Commission.of the State of California in disobeying 

i~s order made on May 21, 1957, in its Decision No. 55025;, by 
, , 

,,'f'iolating Section 7 .04 of General Order 26-D on May 23, 1959, with 

respect to the defendantts train l-CFS-22. 

IT IS ,:zREBY FURI'HZR., ORDZP'JID, ADJODGZn AND DECREED that 

for such cont~t of the Public Utilities Commission and its order 

az slloWll' in findings 9 an<i 10, hereinJ.lbove set forth, The 'Vlestern 

Pacific Railroad Company chall 'be punished by 2 fine of $250.00, 

~hich fine sball be paid to tl1e Seereta:y of tl1e Public Utilities 

Commission of ~b.e State of California within ten days after, the 

effective date of this o?inion~ fino.ings .imd judgment. 

IT IS r-lZRZBY FORT'~R. OP.DS1mD, ADJUDGED. AND . DEClt£EtD . that 

The West:e1:'n Pacific Lilroad Company is guilty of contempt of the 
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Public Utilities Commission of the State of California in o.isobeyinZ 

its order made on May 21, 1957,. in its Decision No. 55025, ~ 

violating Section 7.4 of General Order 26-D on May 24, 1959, with . 

respec~ to the defendant's train 53-24. 

IT IS ImREBY FURTI:1'R. ORD~'r.'J), ADJUIiG"a .Al\jl) DEcr...zZD that 

for such contempt of the Public Utilities Commission and its oraex' 

as shown in findings 11 .and 12', b.e:einabova- set forth, The 'to:estcrn 

Pacific Railroad Company shall be punishecl by .a fine of $250.00, 

which fine shall be pa.id to the Secretary of the Public Utilities 

Commission of the State of california within ten days after the 

effective &lte of this opinion, findings .and judgment. 

11' IS azruzBY F"'URTHER. ORDER.w~ Zhat this opinion, fin<'i.ings 
, , 

and jt,;dgment shall become effective twenty days Biter personal 

service of a certified copy thereof on The "ile'stem Pacific Railroad 

Company. 

Dated at ___ san __ Fr_a:l_C_i3_C_O ___ , Califomia,this 

day of __ SX""'-........ ll ... .1'""'~ ____ , 1960. 
U ( 

Pres:'d.ent 

I di~Z0:l.t. 

~o:to:- z. }Iii tChclX" Com=i::::1onor. 
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